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RIVER
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SECTION 1 SECTION 2 SECTION 3

NOTE
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 287 OF 1974 AS AMENDED
— [ BY ACT 121 O

F 2008 REQUIRES THAT
CONTRACTORS DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF
AL UTILITY, SEWER AND WATER LINES BEFORE
COMMENGCING CONSTRUCTION.

ONCRETE BLOCK WALL

CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

PARKING LOT SURFACE CONCRETE BLOCK WALL
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ROCK VENICE ISLAND

o 4436R & 4400R & 4432 Main Street
Philadelphia, PA 19127
Ward #21 OPA# 885900247, 885785000,

885785480 =
'\\ prepared for: - :

PARKING LOT SURFACE

PARKING LOT SURFACE

L

ROCK CONSTRUCTION AND DEVEL

attn: NATE TOROK
2110 S Eagle Road, #390

Newtown, PA 18940-1574

'\-\__\‘ ‘\"‘\.______V TOP OF BAN reparec X
ZONING NOTES: Z TOP OF BANK ( EA/—%-F

Note 4: 50" waterfront setbck line shown per code section 14-704 (5)(b)(.1)

[
All development shall provide a waterfront setback at least 50 ft. wide TOP OF BANK
measured perpendicular to and horizontally from the top-of-bank for all - -
watercourses identified on the Hydrology Maps established by the Water 3 Ruggiero Plante Land Design
Department and approved by ordinance pursuant to § 14-704(5)(a). 14| 5000 Ridge Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19128
=] phone 2155053900 fax 2155053500 www.ruggieroplante.com
Note 5: Top of Bank shown and measured per code section 14-200 (336)

The first point at which the slope of the incline from the ordinary high water Plan Date:

level of a water body changes by 10 degrees or more, as determined by a JANUARY 14, 2022
survey prepared by a licensed surveyor. If there is no major change within

a distance of 50 ft. from the ordinary high water level, then the top of bank

will be the elevation two ft. above the ordinary high water level, as determined ZONING SUBMISSION
by a survey prepared by a licensed surveyor.
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OVERGROWN AREA
TREES & BRUSH

YLKILL RIVER

LEGEND

EXISTING FEATURES
TELECOMMUNICATION MANHOLE
WATER MANHOLE

ELECTRICAL MANHOLE
SANITARY MANHOLE

COMBINED SEWER

OVERHEAD AERIAL LINE
FENCE LINE

EXISTING BUILDINGS.
ZONING BOUNDARY LINE
BENCHMARK

PROPOSED FEATURES

@ WATER VALVE
SANITARY SEWER
—e———emememememe  STORM SEWER
DOMESTIC WATER LINE
FIRE PROTECTION WATER LINE

- ELE INE
GAS LINE

AMENITY DECK

LANDSCAPING

PERMEABLE PAVERS

PROPOSED TREE

srioaE 12, 16525 BOARD

FLOODWAY
LINE

HE SOUR

SUPPORT

T

CMX-2 COMMERCIAL ZONING CRITERIA
/NCA Neighborhood Commercial Area Overlay District -
Main Street/Manayunk and Venice Island Subarea C
ALLOWED/
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT REQUIRED
TVIAX % OCCUPIED AREA

PROPOSED
75%-80% (C) | 44.7%

\ sriDGe N

PARKING CHART

110 REQUIRED PARKING SPACES#
110 TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED

7 ELECTRIC SPACES

25 CAR SHARE SPACES

23 COMPACT SPACES (20.9%)

5 ADA SPACES (2 VAN SPACES)

5
PROVISION FOR BIKE PARKING-REDUGTION 10%# |18

FLOOD ELEVATION OF 44.0' (NGVD29)

BONUSES:

BONUS LEVEL

+14-702(7) Low Income Uit Deristy Borus
+14-702(7) Mixed Income Height Bonus

#14-802(5)e) Provision for Bike Parking.

#13-502(8)) Auto-Share Parking Spaces

+A11213 cwelling units aro either a studio, 1 or 2 bedroom

AREA REGULATIONS

LOT ADDRESS: 4400R, 4436R, 4450R, 4460R,
4486R & 4432 Main Street

PHILADELPHIA PA 19127

REFER TO CONSOLIDATION PLAN

LOW INCOME

PROJECT TO RECEIVE
BUILDING HEIGHT- 7 FT EARNED, 7FT USED
DWELLING UNIT DENSITY- 81 EARNED, 49 USED

PROJECT TO PROVIDE
AFFORDABLE HOUSING

213 TOTAL DWELLING UNITS

22 AFFORDABLE DWELLING UNITS

BUILDING GFA CHART
BUILDING A
22,450 COVERAGE

12,600 SF COVERAGE

50,400 GSF TOTAL

12 STUDIO UNITS

55 1 BEDROOM UNITS

8 2 BEDROOM UNITS

4 RESIDENTIAL FLOORS OVER PARKING

AMENITY DECK

PILOT HOUSE

AMENITY DECK

1| PiLoT House

i Qmas oY
O m@

- Z o2 2 ASF'HALTP
=

ZONING NOTE

Note 1:

Please refer to Zoning Application for 4436-42 Main Street for proposed mixed use
construction and bridge construction.

Note 2: Proposed electric vehicle parking space locations. Per Table 14-803-3,

All development shall provide a waterfront setback at least 50 ft. wide

Note 5: Top of Bank shown and measured per code section 14-200 (336)
The first point at which the slope of the incline from the ordinary high water
level of a water body changes by 10 degrees or more, as determined by a
survey prepared by a licensed surveyor. If there is no major change within

a distance of 50 ft. from the ordinary high water level, then the top of bank
will be the elevation two ft. above the ordinary high water level, as determined
by a survey prepared by a licensed surveyor.

CONCRETE

HEADWA
(APPROX)_

SCHUYLKILL

PROPOSED BUILDING B

SEE SHEET 4
FOR SECTIONS

RIVER

~J

—5' RAILROAD SETBACK LINE

& CHAIN LINK FENCE
CONCRETE CURB

1 COTTON STREET
FRGISLEILLC,
FRG ISLE Il LLC

OPA# 881088800
(NOT INCLUDED)

SEE ZONING
NOTE 4

\SEE ZONING

NOTE 5

8

= oY INET BUILDING DIMENSIONS seven (7) electric vehicle parking spaces are required. PV

3 FIRE HYDRANT SIDE YARD SETBACK 5'IF USED ] BIKE CHART T
REAR YARD SETBACK 9OR10% [N/A § X X STreeTs couvENTs 7 [or52 [conreveons

i Cnimerors BUILDING HT* 36 a5 g}g EW%L;";‘EC%’;'TS Note 3: All required bicycle parking (class 1A) on the Iot shall be located B TSrmeers covents ’:

- sion " along an accessible route (zoning code table 14-804-1) ez [ ZonnG coumenTs [
PARKING-PER OVERLAY 71 SPACES REQUIRED 31022 | zonivG commenTs i

i i 515 OWELL NG UNITS™ < T SPACES PERUNIT | 713 161 PROVIDED (CLASS 1A1# ‘ ' ' S5 o cowers }

oo B UTO-SHARE PARKING REDUGTION 0%k 2 Note 4: 50' waterfront setbck line shown per code section 14-704 (5)(b)(.1) -

© LIMIT OF DISTURBANGE LINE LOT AREAS: 89,800 GSF TOTAL
HYDROLOGY FLOW LINES 15 STUDIO UNITS - —
- CONSOLIDATED AREA: 78,381SF 1191 BEDROOM UNITS Ruggiero Plante Land Design
4 2 BEDROOM UNITS L K] 5900 Ridge Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19128
BULDING 4 RESIDENTIAL FLOORS OVER PARKING =] phone 2155053900 fax 2155053500 www.ruggieroplante.com
aREEN ROOF BUILDING B Plan Dat Scale:

utliies and invert elevations shown have been tak
ot survey measured or located

en from City Records and are
The location of the underground utilties are
‘approximate and must be field verified by contractor before commencerment of
any construction.

10, The property is zoned CMX-2 Commercial Districts. Attention is called to the
Philadelphia Zoning Code as amended.

1. A zoning permit is required for any proposed changes to ot lines, including the.
Conablaation of exsuig parcele

UTILITY OWNERS:

'DATE CONTACTED: APRIL 21, 2021
‘SERIAL NUMBER: 20211022839

COMPANY: GOMGAST
ADDRESS: 4400 WAYNE AVENUE
PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19140

‘CONTACT: FOBERT HARVEY

EMAIL:  bob_havey@cable.comcast.com

‘COMPANY: PECO ENERGY GO USIC
ADDRESS. 450 HENDERSON RO SUTTE &
KING OF PRUSSIA,
conmACT: KA S

NIASMPCNS BUSIOLLC COM

‘COMPANY: VERIZON BUSINESS FORMERLY MCI
DRESS: 400 INTERNATIONAL PARKWAY
FICHARDSON, TX. 75081
DEAN BOYERS
EWAIL  investgations@uerizon.com

(COMPANY: PHIADELPA OTY WATER DEPARTIVENT
ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET &

ND FLOOR ARA TOWES
POs p, PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19107

ARc T ERIC PONERT
oM Grieey 5 & e ponertphia gov

CouPANY: Ty OF PHLACELPHA

=gt S

COUPANY: PHILACELPTHIA GAS VOFKS
800 W MONTGOMERY AVE

50' RIVER SETBACK LINE wumpm A 19122
CONTACT:

WES CUMMINGS
VAL James commingsapgwerks.com

COMPANY: SOUTHEASTER PA TRANSFORTATION AUTHOAITY
ACDESS: 1234 MARKET ST 1271

PHLADELPYA PA. 1

ConTaGr. TiieR ADD

EMAL:  tadaseptacrg

COMPANY: VERIZON PENNSYLUANIA LLC

CONTAGT: DAL LEPPERD JoHNSON

NOTE:
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 287 OF 1974 AS AMENDED
BY ACT 121 OF 2008 REQUIRES THAT
CONTRAGTORS DETERWINE THE LOCATION OF
ALL UTILITY, SE\ ID WATER LINES BEFORE
COMMENGG CONSTRUCTION

e e AFTER ADJUSTVENTS REQUIREMENT 116 o measured perpendicular to and horizontally from the top-of-bank for al ROCK VENICE ISLAND
UNDERGROUND GAS LINE BICYCLE PARKING watercourses identified on the Hydrology Maps established by the Water
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE 273 DWELLING UNITS-1 SPAGE PER 3 DWELLING UNITS| 71 513 MIXED-INCOME HOUSING BONUS CHART Department and approved by ordinance pursuant to § 14-704(5)(a).

4436R & 4400R & 4432 Main Street
Philadelphia, PA 19127

Ward #21 OPA# 885900247, 885785000,
885785480

prepared for: :
ROCK CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELO_PMENT
attn: NATE TOROK ]
2110 S Eagle Road, #390
Newtown, PA 18940-1574

o mn

121596420039

JANUARV 14, 2022

ZONING SUBMISSION

ZONING PLAN

1 of 5

_

VENICE ISLAND | 4436-44 MAIN ST
ZONING SITE PLAN

Page 9
09.19.2022 g



4 NEW STREET TREES
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24 FT CURB CUT
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; '7/( o l'-f5 Y _}f e - 50' RIVER SETBACK
- \:_- . = ?-E_‘_j:q} __'-..=- o <
L% '._\_\_‘__\_\_\_‘_ g o, ' .- .I_ ; * .'-_.
- NEW PEDESTRIAN PATH LARGER PLANTINGS & TREES
* ALONG SCHUYLKILL RIVER . ALONG SOUTH FACADE
PLANT PALETTE SUOREILIE
TREES -
CODE  BOTANICAL MAME COMMON NAME SIZE 3 SCHUYLKILL RIVER
o o palon e te B e NEW CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
oo Cercis canadensis Eastemn Aedbud 2.5-%F Cal. B&B
GT Glenditala fricanthos var inermis Thomiess Honey Loocust  2.5-3" Cal, BAB

SHRUBS/GRASSES

CODE BOTANICAL MAME COMMON MAKME SIZE
wh Wiburmum dentaturm Wiburnurm 8 gal.
F\-" B varticllatn ‘Rad Sprite’ Winterbamy % gal
CH Caphalatasus harringlonia prostrata  Prostrate Plum Yow 5 gal.
P& Pennisetum alopecsurcides ‘Hameln' Dwarf Fountian Grass 1 gal.
FG Fotharngiln gardeni Drwmrf Fothaergilla 5 gal.

ORMAMENTAL GRASS5ES/ PERENNIALS

Camassia scilloides
Eupatorium maoulatum
Hoata alsboldiang “Elegansy
Visronicn aplkatn

Panicurm virgaturm

Rhua Aromatica Gro Low’ - Gro Low Fragrant Sumnec 18° 00

Liriope muscan 1' QG

ARCHITECTS
09.19.2022

‘Wild Hyascinth
Jos=pye Waed
Hoata

Spike Spaedinel
Swithgrass

- it
North Star White Eastern Redbud Thornless Honey Willow Oak
Spruce Locust

Prostrate Plum  Main Street Bike
Yew Rack

Dwarf Fountain
Grass

Viburnum
Dentatum

Winterberry

Willow Oak

VENICE ISLAND | 4436-44 MAIN ST
LANDSCAPE PLAN
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09.19.2022

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA - DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES AND INSPECTIONS

CDR NOTIFICATION TO PHILA. PLANNING COMMISSION

EXAMINER INFORMATION

NAME: CHRISTOPHER HARTLAND PHONE NUMBER: (215) 686-2397

EMAIL:
CHRISTOPHER.HARTLAND@PHILA.GOV

PROJECT/PROPERTY INFORMATION

DATE OF CDR DETERMINATION: 5/16/2022 SITE ADDRESS: 4436R Main St
SQUARE FOOTAGE BEING ADDED: 93,868 SQ. FT. NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS BEING ADDED: 243 UNITS

HAS THE APPLICANT REQUESTED AN EARLY REFUSAL/REFERRAL BEFORE COMPLETING A CIVIC DESIGN REVIEW? NO.

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME:

1835 MARKET ST, SUITE 1400
ADDRESS: PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

Stephanie Boggs (Klehr Harrison Harvey Brantzbu)

Community Group Notification (RCO@Phila.Gov)

Civic Design Review (CDR@Phila.Gov)

VENICE ISLAND | 4436-44 MAIN ST
REFERAL SENT FROM L&l TO PCPC
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Department of
Licenses and Inspections

CITY OF PFPHILADLCLFHIA

Department of
Licenses and Inspections

CITY OF PFPHILADLCLFHIA

(Y Zoning Permit

Permil Number ZP-2022-000992C

LOCATION OF WK FERMAIT FEE DATE FEHUED
4436R MalM ST, Philadeiphia, P4 19127-1312 5362 00 B/RF2022
TOMING DESTRIGTS
CRLZ, CMKZ

AT oL

Rock Venice, LLG BA0 N Ind Strset Philacelphia, Pennsylvania 19723

R H CONTACT ©

Rock venice, LLG YHO N Ind Street Philadelphia, PA 19723

OWRER CONTACT 2

TYPEOF WORK
Conditional Zoning Approval

AMTROVID VLD NT

=CONDITIONAL ZONING APPROVAL ONLY™ FOR THE COMBLETE DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING DETACHED 3TRUCTURE
AMND FOR THE ERECTION OF TWO (2) STRUOTURES (BUILDINGS "A”" AND "B7) WITH ROOF DECKS, ROOF DECK ACCESS
STRUCTURES, AND GREEN ROOFS. SIEES AND LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON FLANS. MEXED INCOME HOUSING BONUS (LOW
INCOME) APPLIED FOR INCREASED HEIGHT OF STRUCTURES. SEE ZP-2022-001451 FOR APPROVED LOT CONSOLIDATION
(4400 & 24368 MAIN 5T). ™CHVIC DESIGN REVIEW TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL ZOMNING APPROVAL IN

AFFROVED USEST)
Residential - Mousehold Living - Multi-Family

TRIES PURMIT 15 SUTLDOT TOOTHE PO LETWIRG PROVERDCS] &5 DS TANLESUD LY TH1 DORIKG BOASE OF A0 RIS TMUNT (Ime

= Permirs, incluging Zoning Prrmins net irolving development, shall expire if ehe aumanized work or Use is nor sammeneed wahin, e if
mnhmhmrdrdmmnuwﬂmpﬂmdullk{ljmﬂumhdﬂﬂ' welth the 1ol -]
A0-days ar 10-days for Premis related i Unsafe ar imeminensy DAEnGersus [roanemess respeetively

= Zoyears fram issuanee or dare of fecisien By TBA for Zoning Perins imvalving developemens

= EQ-days for Flumping, Elecaneal or Fire Suporession Rough In Aparovals

®  any Permit ssued fior eoeaensenion ar demalitian |5 vabid for ne maeee than five (5] peans
= All grevisions of the Praadelphia Code mass be compled with, shether specihed herein of mol This permil doss NOT constitute sopeal
of any Vielation of such Code
= The issusnce of Shis CO/pamE does not &ffem 1hat the subiect pooperty 13 federally complant with the Amenicans with Disabiltes Act
Chwener fermaing responsile for ensuring p ty cornpbes with all kocal, state and ledersd regquirermens,

@ CONDITIONS AMND LIMITATIONS:

Bagm 103

(Y Zoning Permit
Permil Number ZP-2022-000992C
ACCORDANGE WITH 14-30306)(c)( B) **

AFFROVED USEST)
Residential - Mousehold Living - Multi-Family

TRIES PURMIT 15 SUTLDOT TOOTHE POLLETWING PROVESDCS &5 DS TANLESD LY TH] SORIRG BOAST OF A0 AISTMIMT (08

CONDITIONS AMD LIMITATIONS:
@ « Permirs, incluging Toning Prrmns not ivolving developmient, shall expire if ene aurnanzed swark or Use is nor sommeneed wahin, e if
mnhmhmrdrdmmnuwﬂmpﬂmdullk{ljmﬂumhdﬂﬂ' welth the 1ol -]
A0-days ar 10-days for Premis relned e Unsate e imminensy DANGersus (ropemes respeeively

®=  Zyears fram issuanee or dare of fecision by T84 for Zening Permits imalvding developenens

= EQ-days for Flumping, Elecaneal or Fire Suporession Rough In Apprevals

®  any Permit ssued fior eorseraenion ar demalitian |s vabid for ne meee than five (5] peam
= All grewisions of the Praladelphia Code mass be compled with, whether speciled herein of nol This permil does MOT cmstitute sgbral
of any Vielation of such Code
= The issusnce of Shis CO/pamig does not &ffem 1hat the subject property i3 federally complant with the Amenicens with Disabilbes At
Cwener fermaing responsile for ensuring propeity cormples with all lecal, state and ledersd reguirements,

Bage 103

Department of
Licenses and Inspections

v CITY OF PHILADELPHIA

() Zoning Permit

Permil Number ZP-2022-000992C

VDN TRORUAL, LOMC TROM 5}

S Fram side (o primary parosd associabed with ths peremil

FARTEL
4400R MAIN 5T, Phiadeiphia, P& 19127-15312
44360 MAIM BT Phdadedphia, PA 191271312

AN TONAL USHDETALS
See front side for specific use(s) associated with this perméa

SOONDITIONAL ZONIMG APPROVAL ONLY* FOR USE AS OME HUMORED SO(TY THREE (163) DWELLING UNITS M BUILDING
A" AND EIGHTY (80) DWELLING UNITS 1IN BUILDING '8’ (MULTEFRAMILY HOUSEHOLD LIVING] WITH ONE HUNDHED FIF TY-
UNE( bl:l ALUUESSURY ULASS 1A BIOYULE FAHKING SHAUES UN AUDESSIELE RULUITES AND UME FUNUREEL THIE -1 W
(132) ACCESSORY SURFACE AND STRUCTURED PARKING SPACES TO INCLUDE SEVEN (7] ELECTRIC VEHICLE SPACES,
TWENTY-FIVE [25) AUTO SHARE SPACES, THIRTY (30} COMPACT SPACES, AND FIVE (5) ACCESSIBLE SPACES (INCLUDING
TWO (2) VAN ACCESSIELE SPACES). MIXED INCOME HOUSING BONUS (LOW INCOME]) APPLIED FOR INCREASED QUANTITY
OF DWELLING UNITS

Thiz permit i3 subject 1o the following specific conditions,

Tt Exampranibavernan]. informates a~d sppicavons for Neal Evave Tar Saaemens for new comavuction and rmaravemens avalabhe from e Offce
of Droparty Arsasimast waw phie gnyopn, T1S-S0E-A0, SOT Wikt St JOOW, Dhla, PR TEI08 Apploatana fir hes sonatructss nnd commancial
et dow within 80 dira of il lssnance. Beaidenblsl sl irad Beolie dewlope’ spsiitiosn dus by Ded 31 of peirt of pefmit nacanoe,

Bage ot ¥

VENICE ISLAND | 4436-44 MAIN ST
ZONING PERMIT
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Department of Planning and Development Department of Planning and Development

Civic Design Review Civic Design Review
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA CITY OF PHILADELPHIA

CDR PROJECT APPLICATION FORM SITE CONDITIONS

Site Area: 78,381

Note: For a project application to be considered for a Civic Design Review agenda,

complete and accurate submittals must be received no later than 4 P.M. on the Existing Zoning: CMX-2 Are Zoning Variances required? Yes No X
submission date. A submission does not guarantee placement on the agenda of the next
CDR meeting date.

L&l APPLICATION NUMBER: o D DIk e

What is the trigger causing the project to require CDR Review? Explain briefly.

Proposed Use:

Area of Proposed Uses, Broken Out by Program (Include Square Footage and # of Units):
The project creates more than 100,000 square feet of new gross floor area and more than 100 new
dwelling units. 144,082 SF — Mixed-Use Building

- 1,000 SF — Retail at Main Street — 1st Floor

- 2,430 SF — Office/ Amenities — Main Street 1st - 2nd Floor
- 89,978 SF — (138) Building A Residential — 2" — 5" Floor

PROJECT LOCATION - 50,674 SF — (75) Building B Residential — 2" — 5% Floor
Main Street/ Proposed # of Parking Units:
Planning District: Manayunk District Council District:  3rd

- (106) On-Site Covered Parking Spaces
- (151) Class 1A Bicycle Parking Spaces

Address: 4400 R, 4436R, 4450R, 4460R, 4486R &
4432 Main Street

COMMUNITY MEETING
Philadelphia, PA 19127

Is this parcel within an Opportunity Zone? Yes No X Uncertain Community meeting held: Yes No X
If yes, is the project using Opportunity Zone Yes No
Funding? If yes, please provide written documentation as proof.

If no, indicate the date and time the community meeting will be held:

CONTACT INFORMATION
Date: 10.05.2022 Time: TBD

Applicant Name: Jerry Roller, AIA Primary Phone: 215.928.9331

Email: _jkroller@jkrparchitects.com Address: 100 East Penn Square, Suite 1080 ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING

Philadelphia, PA 19107 ZBA hearing scheduled:  Yes No NA__ X_
If yes, indicate the date hearing will be held:
Property Owner: Rock Construction & Developer
Development Date:

Architect: Jerry Roller, AIA

Pagel1of2 Page 2 0of 2

VENICE ISLAND | 4436-44 MAIN ST
CDR APPLICATION FORM
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COMPLETE STREETS HANDBOOK CHECKLIST COMPLETE STREETS HANDBOOK CHECKLIST COMPLETE STREETS HANDBOOK CHECKLIST

Philadelphia City Planning Commission Philadelphia City Planning Commission Philadelphia City Planning Commission

::&:: O‘LO Q a g k O"tO Q ﬁ g ::&:: O‘LO Q a g

This Checklist is an implementation tool of the Philadelphia Complete Streets Handbook (the “Handbook”) and enables City APPLICANTS SHOULD MAKE SURE TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 1. PROJECT NAME 5. DATE
eng_meersAand planners to review projects for their compliance with the Handb_opk s pollc!es. The hand.book prov!des [ This checklist is designed to be filled out electronically in Microsoft Word format. Please submit the Word version ROCK VENICE ISLAND 8/31/2022
design guidance and does not supersede or replace language, standards or policies established in the City Code, City Plan, of the checklist. Text fields will expand automatically as you type === =
or Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD). ’ ’ 3. APPLICANT NAME 5. PROJECT AREA: list precise street limits and scope
' o ' N ' ' ' ) o ) ' ' oAl Plans.subml_tted for review must cIearIY dlme_ns!on the widths of the Furnishing, \I\{alkm_g{ an_d Building Zones (as STEPHANIE BOGGS MAGAGNA CREATE TWO NEW 4 STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS
The Philadelphia City Planning Commission receives this Checklist as a function of its Civic Design Review (CDR) process. This defined in Section 1 of the Handbook). “High Priority” Complete Streets treatments (identified in Table 1 and WITH 243 UNITS SURFACE PARKING ON THE GROUND
checklist is used to document how project applicants considered and accommodated the needs of all users of city streets subsequent sections of the Handbook) should be identified and dimensioned on plans. 4. APPLICANT CONTACT INFORMATION ELOOR. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES ON THE ISLAND SITE
and sidewalks during the planning and/or design of projects affecting public rights-of-way. Departmental reviewers will use 2gs@ X .
R R gthep E esign ot prol P Ents- . Jep [ All plans submitted for review must clearly identify and site all street furniture, including but not limited to bus SBoggs@klehr.com WILL BE DEMOLISHED. EXISTING STRUCTURE ON THE
this checklist to confirm that submitted designs incorporate complete streets considerations (see §11-901 of The )
. . X . R X . N . . shelters, street signs and hydrants. 6. OWNER NAME MAIN STREET SITE WILL BE PARTIALLY DEMOLISHED.
Philadelphia Code). Applicants for projects that require Civic Design Review shall complete this checklist and attach it to INTERIOR RENOVATIONS FOR GROUND FLOOR
lans submitted to the Philadelphia City Planning Commission for review, along with an electronic version. i i i i io- i ROCK CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT
p p Y g ) g 1 Any project that calls for the development and installation of medians, bio-swales and other such features in the COMMERCIAL AND 2 RESIDENTIAL UNITS. SITE ACCESS
right-of-way may require a maintenance agreement with the Streets Department. 7. OWNER CONTACT INFORMATION
The Handbook and the checklist can be accessed at € v mayreq € P FROM EXPANDED BRIDGE OVER CANAL.
http://www.phila.gov/CityPlanning/projectreviews/Pages/CivicDesignReview.aspx ] ADA curb-ramp designs must be submitted to Streets Department for review NATE TOROK, NATETOROK@GMAIL.COM

8. ENGINEER / ARCHITECT NAME

1 Any project that significantly changes the curb line may require a City Plan Action. The City Plan Action Application
WHEN 00 | EED o FiLLouT HE COMPLETE STREETS CHECKLIST? is available at http://www. hiladel hiast.reetASAcom surve -and-desi n:bureau city-plans-unit ..An application to the Ruggiero Plante Land Design
Streets Department for a City Plan Action is required when a project plan proposes the: 9. ENGINEER / ARCHITECT CONTACT INFORMATION
WHEN YOI WANT T ... o Placing of a new street; dennis@ruggieroplante.com
o Removal of an existing street; 10. STREETS: List the streets associated with the project. Complete Streets Types can be found at www.phila.gov/map
o Changes to roadway grades, curb lines, or widths; or under the “Complete Street Types” field. Complete Streets Types are also identified in Section 3 of the Handbook.
o Placing or striking a city utility right-of-way. STREET FROM TO COMPLETE STREET TYPE
Complete Streets Review Submission Requirement*: MAIN STREET CARSON ST CONARROE ST WALKABLE COMMERCIAL
e EXISTING CONDITIONS SITE PLAN, should be at an identified standard engineering scale CORRIDORS
o FULLY DIMENSIONED — — — —
o CURB CUTS/DRIVEWAYS/LAYBY LANES 11. Does the Existing Conditions site survey clearly identify the following existing conditions with dimensions?
o TREE PITS/LANDSCAPING a. Parking and loading regulations in curb lanes adjacent to the site YES X NO D
o BICYCLE RACKS/STATIONS/STORAGE AREAS b. Street Furniture such as bus shelters, honor boxes, etc. YES @ NO l:| N/A D
o TRANSIT SHELTERS/STAIRWAYS c. Street Direction vespd no[]
e PROPOSED CONDITIONS SITE PLAN, should be at an identified standard engineering scale d. Curb Cuts YES x NO D N/A D
o FULLY DIMENSIONED, INCLUDING DELINEATION OF WALKING, FURNISHING, AND BUILDING ZONES AND e. Utilities, including tree grates, vault covers, manholes, junction vespJ no[d /A
PINCH POINTS boxes, signs, lights, poles, etc.
f. Building Extensions into the sidewalk, such as stairs and stoops Yes[X] nNo[] N/A[]

o PROPOSED CURB CUTS/DRIVEWAYS/LAYBY LANES
- ) o PROPOSED TREE PITS/LANDSCAPING

APPLICANT: General Project Information

PRELIMINARY PCPC REVIEW AND COMMENT: DATE o BICYCLE RACKS/STATIONS/STORAGE AREAS
August 31, 2022 o TRANSIT SHELTERS/STAIRWAYS Additional Explanation / Comments:
FINAL STREETS DEPT REVIEW AND COMMENT: DATE

DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW: General Project Information
*APPLICANTS PLEASE NOTE: ONLY FULL-SIZE, READABLE SITE PLANS WILL BE ACCEPTED. ADDITIONAL PLANS MAY BE
REQUIRED AND WILL BE REQUESTED IF NECESSARY

Reviewer Comments:

PEDESTRIAN COMPONENT (Handbook Section 4.3)

VENICE ISLAND | 4436-44 MAIN ST

(2 COMPLETE STREETS HANDBOOK CHECKLIST
ARCHITECTS

09.19.2022
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COMPLETE STREETS HANDBOOK CHECKLIST COMPLETE STREETS HANDBOOK CHECKLIST COMPLETE STREETS HANDBOOK CHECKLIST

Philadelphia City Planning Commission Philadelphia City Planning Commission Philadelphia City Planning Commission
12. SIDEWALK: list Sidewalk widths for each street frontage. Required Sidewalk widths are listed in Section 4.3 of the 20. Does the design avoid pinch points? Pinch points are locations where vesiX] No[] NA[d ves[J nNo[
Handbook. PEDESTRIAN COMPONENT (continued) the Walking Zone width is less than the required width identified in
STREET FRONTAGE TYPICAL SIDEWALK WIDTH CITY PLAN SIDEWALK e item 13, or requires an exception
(BUILDING LINE TO CURB) WIDTH APPROVAL
Required / Existing / Proposed Existing / Proposed
“MANSTREET 00 wjwiw w0 B ' _ BUILDING & FURNISHING COMPONENT (continued)
/ / / 15. When considering the overall design, does it create or enhance a ves[X no [ ves[J n~o[d 21. Do street trees and/or plants comply with street installation ves(J no[] ~nARK ves[J no[d
E— —_— e pedestrian environment that provides safe and comfortable access for requirements (see sections 4.4.7 & 4.4.8)
. [/ _/__ all pedestrians at all times of the day? . L R
- - - - - - - 22. Does the design maintain adequate visibility for all roadway users at ves(X] no[d ~na[d vesd no[d
13. WALKING ZONE: list Walking Zone widths for each street frontage. The Walking Zone is defined in Section 4.3 of the intersections?
Handbook, including required widths. Plan widens the existing curb cut and proposed a dedicated a 6” pedestrian lane over the bridge to the island. With the
STREET FRONTAGE WAI:KING Z.O_NE partial demolition of the existing building on Main Street sight angles will be improved and cars will not blindly pull - T
Required / Existing / Proposed into the pedestrian sidewalk. Walking and furnishing zones are met along the entirety of the frontage. APPLICANT: Building & Furnishing Component
MAIN STREET 6.5 /6.5 /6.5 Additional Explanation / Comments: There is limit space along Main Street for any facilities. The increased curb cut and
/ / the ability to provide complaint sight angles eliminates the ability for street trees. Bike parking regulations are met on
the island. 151 Class 1A spaces are provided on the island for residences and public users of the river path. There is an
_ Y [ — L LTy ey SE— existing 2.1’ building projection that will remain in the Building Zone.
14. VEHICULAR INTRUSIONS: list Vehicular Intrusions into the sidewalk. Examples include but are not limited to; . P
driveways, lay-by lanes, etc. Driveways and lay-by lanes are addressed in sections 4.8.1 and 4.6.3, respectively, of the Reviewer Comments:
Handbook. DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW: Building & Furnishing Component

Revi C ts:
EXISTING VEHICULAR INTRUSIONS — BUILDING & FURNISHING COMPONENT (Handbook Section 4.4) cviewer omments

INTRUSION TYPE INTRUSION WIDTH
, 16. BUILDING ZONE: list the MAXIMUM, existing and proposed Building Zone width on each street frontage. The Building
EXISTING DRIVEWAY & BRIDGE 154 MAIN STREET BETWEEN Zone is defined as the area of the sidewalk immediately adjacent to the building face, wall, or fence marking the

EXISTING BUILDING TO property line, or a lawn in lower density residential neighborhoods. The Building Zone is further defined in section
BRIDGE TO ISLAND 4.4.1 of the Handbook.

- - - STREET FRONTAGE MAXIMUM BUILDING ZONE WIDTH
PROPOSED VEHICULAR INTRUSIONS Existing / Proposed
INTRUSION TYPE INTRUSION WIDTH PLACEMENT MAIN STREET 21/2.1
VEHICULAR DRIVEWAY & PEDESTRIAN / 30.0° WIDENED CURB CUT AND _ Y
VEHICULAR BRIDGE BRIDGE IN SAME 17. FURNISHING ZONE: list the MINIMUM, recommended, existing, and proposed Furnishing Zone widths on each street
LOCATION AS EXISTING. frontage. The Furnishing Zone is further defined in section 4.4.2 of the Handbook.
STREET FRONTAGE MINIMUM FURNISHING ZONE WIDTH
Recommended / Existing / Proposed
MAIN STREET r/a/8
- Y SR S
18. Identify proposed “high priority” building and furnishing zone design treatments that are
incorporated into the design plan, where width permits (see Handbook Table 1). Are the DEPARTMENTAL
following treatments identified and dimensioned on the plan? APPROVAL
= Bicycle Parking ves[] no[ NARK Yves[] nNo[]
= Lighting ves[] no[] ~NARX ves[] nNo[]
= Benches ves(J Nno[J NARKX Yves[J nNo[
= Street Trees ves[] no[J NAR Yes[] nNo[]
= Street Furniture ves(J Nno[J NARX Yes[J nNo[J
19. Does the design avoid tripping hazards? vesiX] Nno[J NA[D ves[J nNo[
4 5 6
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: 8o (=) = ~ o = = ~ A. &0 =) = ~
BICYCLE COMPONENT (Handbook Section 4.5) CURBSIDE MANAGEMENT COMPONENT (Handbook Section 4.6) VEHICLE / CARTWAY COMPONENT (Handbook Section 4.7)

23. List elements of the project that incorporate recommendations of the Pedestrian and Bicycle Plan, located online at 2:::2?:5”“" 32. If lane changes are proposed, , identify existing and proposed lane widths and the design speed for each street
http://phila2035.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/06/bikePedfinal2.pdf X O O O frontage; If not, go to question No. 35
28. D the design limit flict t tati d | th YES NO YES NO
On-grade bike racks as well as covered spaces in the residential buildings will be provided. oes the design limit conflict among transportation modes along the STREET FROM TO LANE WIDTHS DESIGN
R . R - R . . curb? Existing / Proposed SPEED
24. List the e>'<|st|ng an<':| propos.ed number c?f bicycle parking spaces, on- and off-street. Bicycle parking requirements are 29. Does the design connect transit stops to the surrounding pedestrian ves[J no[d WA ves[J No[d
provided in The Philadelphia Code, Section 14-804. L - - - -/ -
network and destinations?
BUILDING / ADDRESS REQUIRED ON-STREET ON SIDEWALK OFF-STREET /
SPACES Existing / Proposed Existing / Proposed Existing / Proposed 30. Does the design provide a buffer between the roadway and pedestrian ~ YES X ~no[d ~NA[D ves[OJ nNo[] — — I — / — —
traffic? e e e _ e
4436-42 MAIN STREET 0 0/0 o/0 0/0 L - L . /
31. How does the proposed plan affect the accessibility, visibility, connectivity, and/or attractiveness ves(J n~o[d _— _— _ _ _—
4436R, 4400R (VENICE ISLAND) 81 0/0 0/0 0/151 of public transit?
R — R — Y S -/ Y S Elimination of curb cuts and installation of full curb and sidewalk replacement will help access and DEPARTMENTAL
/ / / use of public transit. SREROVAN
33. What is the maximum AASHTO design vehicle being accommodated by ves[J] No[]
the design?
. i “hi iority” bi i APPLICANT: Curbside Management Component
5 !dentlfy pmp?SEd high p.norlty bicycle de;lgn treatr_nents (see Handbo_ok 'll"al.nle 9 .th?t 3re 8 P 34. Will the project affect a historically certified street? An inventory of ves[J no[X] ves[(J n~o[]
|ncorpora?ed into the deS{gn p'é"' where width pr:_;rmlts. Are the following “High Priority DEPARTMENTAL Additional Explanation / Comments: The increased curb cut and the ability to provide complaint sight angles eliminates historic streets? is maintained by the Philadelphia Historical
elements identified almc:(dlmensmned on the plan? O O W& APPBVAL O some pedestrian and vehicular conflict. The widening of the driveway and bridge and the addition of a 6’ Commission.
=  Conventional Bike Lane YES NO N/A YES NO n f : : N ;
edestrian/bike lane will make travel to and from Main Street and public transit stops much safer.
= Buffered Bike Lane ves[J No[] NAX ves[J] nNo[] P / P P 35. Will the public right-of-way be used for loading and unloading ves[] No X ves[J no[J
= Bicycle-Friendly Street ves(J ~No[J nN/ARX] ves[] nNo[d activities?
26. Does the design provide bicycle connections to local bicycle, trail, and ~ YESBI ~No[OJ N/A[D  ves[J no[d DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW: Curbside Management Component 36. Does the design maintain emergency vehicle access? ves(X] no[J ves[(J no[
i ? .
transit networks? Reviewer Comments: 37. Where new streets are being developed, does the design connect and ~ YES O ~voOd ~wvaRK ves[O no[O
27. Does the design provide convenient bicycle connections to residences, YESX] No[J N/A[d ves[J no[dJ extend the street grid?
inations?
work places, and other destinations? 38. Does the design support multiple alternative routes to and from ves(J ~no[d NAKK ves[J nNo[d
destinations as well as within the site?
APPLICANT: Bicycle Component 39. Overall, does the design balance vehicle mobility with the mobility and  YES[X] No [] ves[J nNo[d

Additional Explanation / Comments: 151 bike spaces are proposed. The widening of the driveway and bridge and the access of all other roadway users?

addition of a 6” pedestrian lane will make travel to and from Main Street much safer. Path connecting directly to the 12’
path along the river provides continuous bike access. APPLICANT: Vehicle / Cartway Component

Additional Explanation / Comments: The increased curb cut and bridge will allow for better access for larger delivery
vehicles as well as emergency vehicles. All loading and dropoff will be internal to the driveway or island. Main Street will
not be used.

DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW: Bicycle Component

Reviewer Comments:

DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW: Vehicle / Cartway Component

Reviewer Comments:

(1) http://www.philadelphiastreets.com/images/uploads/documents/Historical Street Paving.pdf
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8o (= - ~ 8o = - ~ &0 =) - ~
URBAN DESIGN COMPONENT (Handbook Section 4.8) INTERSECTIONS & CROSSINGS COMPONENT (Handbook Section 4.9) ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

25::21‘-/“:5”1-“ 43. If signal cycle changes are proposed, please identify Existing and Proposed Signal Cycle lengths; if not, go to question
o ) ) No. 48. APPLICANT
40. Does the design incorporate windows, storefronts, and other active vesI nod wAOd ves(J w~o[J SIGNAL LOCATION EXISTING PROPOSED
uses facing the street? CYCLE LENGTH CYCLE LENGTH Additional Explanation / Comments:
41. Does the design provide driveway access that safely manages vesiXI no[J NA[D ves[J no[d
pedestrian / bicycle conflicts with vehicles (see Section 4.8.1)?
42. Does the design provide direct, safe, and accessible connections vesX] No[J N/A[d Yves[(J nNo[d
between transit stops/stations and building access points and — — —
destinations within the site? . — J— DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW
Additional Reviewer Comments:
. DEPARTMENTAL
APPLICANT: Urban Design Component APPROVAL
Additional Explanatian / Comments: 44. Does the design minimize the signal cycle length to reduce pedestrian ~ YES[J ~No[J N/AX  ves[d no[J
wait time?
DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW: Urban Design Component 45. Does the design provide adequate clearance time for pedestrians to ves[(J no[d ~naK ves[J no[d
- q . cross streets?
eviewer Comments:
46. Does the design minimize pedestrian crossing distances by narrowing YES D NO |:| N/A & YES D NO |:|
streets or travel lanes, extending curbs, reducing curb radii, or using
medians or refuge islands to break up long crossings?
If yes, City Plan Action may be required.
47. Identify “High Priority” intersection and crossing design treatments (see Handbook Table 1) that ves[] no[]
will be incorporated into the design, where width permits. Are the following “High Priority”
design treatments identified and dimensioned on the plan?
= Marked Crosswalks ves(J nNo[J N/ARK Yes[J nNo[d
=  Pedestrian Refuge Islands ves[] nNo[] NAK Yes[] wnNo[]]
=  Signal Timing and Operation YES D NO D N/A & YES D NO D
= Bike Boxes ves(J] No[J N/ARX] ves[OJ nNo[]
48. Does the design reduce vehicle speeds and increase visibility for all ves(J ~no[d ~aAK vesd ~No[d
modes at intersections?
49. Overall, do intersection designs limit conflicts between all modes and ves(J No[J N/ARX Yes[O nNo[d
promote pedestrian and bicycle safety?
APPLICANT: Intersections & Crossings Component
Additional Explanation / Comments:
DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW: Intersections & Crossings Component
Reviewer Comments:
10 11 12
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Sustainability Summary

The site design was conceived to promote stormwater infiltration, evapotranspiration, and a reduction
of the heat island effect:

1. The design incorporates green roof and porous pavers. These features work to utilize on-site
infiltration as well as to treat and regulate runoff from 100% of the site.

2. Vegetated roof areas are employed to infiltrate water runoff and increase the year round
aesthetics of the site.

3. Vegetative buffer/trees will be installed along the public trail to provide summer shade, help
reduce heat gain and improve air quality.

4. Landscape areas along the outdoor spaces of the site will be installed to work as a visual buffer
and to improve the ground level aesthetic as well as help to clean surface runoff from the public
trail that runs to city sewers.

VENICE ISLAND | 4436-44 MAIN ST
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Civic Design Review Sustainable Design Checklist
Sustainable design represents important city-wide concerns about environmental conservation and
energy use. Development teams should try to integrate elements that meet many goals, including:

Reuse of existing building stock
Incorporation of existing on-site natural habitats and landscape elements
Inclusion of high-performing stormwater control
Site and building massing to maximize daylight and reduce shading on adjacent sites
Reduction of energy use and the production of greenhouse gases
Promotion of reasonable access to transportation alternatives

The Sustainable Design Checklist asks for responses to specific benchmarks. These metrics go above and

beyond the minimum requirements in the Zoning and Building codes. All benchmarks are based on
adaptions from Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) v4 unless otherwise noted.

Categories

Benchmark

Does project meet
benchmark? If yes, please
explain how. If no, please
explain why not.

Location and Transportation

(1) Access to Quality Transit

Locate a functional entry of the project
within a %-mile (400-meter) walking
distance of existing or planned bus,
streetcar, or rideshare stops, bus rapid
transit stops, light or heavy rail stations.

Yes, entrance to the
development along Main
Street allows for this.

(2) Reduced Parking Footprint

All new parking areas will be in the rear
yard of the property or under the
building, and unenclosed or uncovered
parking areas are 40% or less of the site
area.

Yes, all parking is located
under the proposed buildings.

(3) Green Vehicles

Designate 5% of all parking spaces used
by the project as preferred parking for
green vehicles or car share vehicles.
Clearly identify and enforce for sole use
by car share or green vehicles, which
include plug-in electric vehicles and
alternative fuel vehicles.

Yes, 7 electric vehicle spaces
are provided.

(4) Railway Setbacks

(Excluding frontages facing
trolleys/light rail or enclosed
subsurface rail lines or subways)

To foster safety and maintain a quality
of life protected from excessive noise
and vibration, residential development
with railway frontages should be setback
from rail lines and the building’s exterior
envelope, including windows, should
reduce exterior sound transmission to
60dBA. (If setback used, specify
distance)'

Yes, the building is set back
17' + from the railroad tracks.

(5) Bike Share Station

Incorporate a bike share station in
coordination with and conformance to
the standards of Philadelphia Bike Share.

Yes, we are providing bike racks along
Main Street and would be open to
adding a share station along the
public trail.

09.19.2022
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(6) Outdoor Water Use

Maintain on-site vegetation without
irrigation. OR, Reduce of watering
requirements at least 50% from the
calculated baseline for the site's peak
watering month.

Yes, green roofs are being
used that require no
irrigation. Ground plantings
that are drought tolerant will
be chosen.

Sustainable Sites

(7) Pervious Site Surfaces

Provides vegetated and/or pervious
open space that is 30% or greater of the
site's Open Area, as defined by the
zoning code. Vegetated and/or green
roofs can be included in this calculation.

Yes, green roofs are used as
well as porous pavers.

(8) Rainwater Management

Conform to the stormwater
requirements of the Philadelphia Water
Department(PWD) and either: A)
Develop a green street and donate it to
PWD, designed and constructed in
accordance with the PWD Green Streets
Design Manual, OR B) Manage
additional runoff from adjacent streets
on the development site, designed and
constructed in accordance with
specifications of the PWD Stormwater
Management Regulations

Yes, the use of green roof, porous
pavers, and vegetative site areas
is equal to 90% of the site area.

No, we do not manage runoff
from other sites.

(9) Heat Island Reduction
(excluding roofs)

Reduce the heat island effect through
either of the following strategies for
50% or more of all on-site hardscapes:
A) Hardscapes that have a high
reflectance, an SRI>29. B) Shading by
trees, structures, or solar panels.

Yes, parking is covered and
roofs are vegetated. Public
trail has large planting area to
offer shade.

Energy and Atmosphere

(10) Energy Commissioning and
Energy Performance - Adherence
to the New Building Code

PCPC notes that as of April 1, 2019 new
energy conservation standards are
required in the Philadelphia Building
Code, based on recent updates of the
International Energy Conservation Code
(IECC) and the option to use ASHRAE
90.01-2016. PCPC staff asks the
applicant to state which path they are
taking for compliance, including their
choice of code and any options being
pursued under the 2018 IECC."

Yes, commissioning will be
provided per 2018 IECC
requirements.

(11) Energy Commissioning and
Energy Performance - Going
beyond the code

Will the project pursue energy
performance measures beyond what is
required in the Philadelphia code by
meeting any of these benchmarks?
eReduce energy consumption by
achieving 10% energy savings or more
from an established baseline using

No

Civic Sustainable Design Checklist — Updated September 3, 2019

ASHRAE standard 90.1-2016 (LEED v4.1
metric). eAchieve
certification in Energy Star for
Multifamily New Construction (MFNC).
eAchieve Passive House Certification
Any sites within 1000 feet of an
interstate highway, state highway, or
freeway will provide air filters for all
regularly occupied spaces that have a
Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value
(MERV) of 13. Filters shall be installed
prior to occupancy.”

Produce renewable energy on-site that No
(13) On-Site Renewable Energy will provide at least 3% of the project's
anticipated energy usage.

Yes

(12) Indoor Air Quality and
Transportation

Innovation

No
Any other sustainable measures that

14) 1 ti . X .
(14) Innovation could positively impact the public realm.

" Railway Association of Canada (RAC)'s “Guidelines for New Development in Proximity to Railway
Operations. Exterior Sound transmission standard from LEED v4, BD+C, Acoustic Performance Credit.

i Title 4 The Philadelphia Building Construction and Occupancy Code

See also, “The Commercial Energy Code Compliance” information sheet:
https://www.phila.gov/li/Documents/Commercial%20Energy%20Code%20Compliance%20Fact%20Shee
t--Final.pdf

and the “What Code Do | Use” information sheet:
https://www.phila.gov/li/Documents/What%20Code%20D0%201%20Use.pdf

it LEED 4.1, Optimize Energy Performance in LEED v4.1
For Energy Star: www.Energystar.gov
For Passive House, see www.phius.org

v Section 99.04.504.6 "Filters" of the City of Los Angeles Municipal Code, from a 2016 Los Angeles
Ordinance requiring enhanced air filters in homes near freeways
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